
       

Report of:   Eugene Walker
______________________________________________________________ 

Date:    21 August 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 

Subject: Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2013/14 – As 
at 31 August 2013 

______________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Allan Rainford; 35108 
______________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report provides the month 6 monitoring statement on the City 
Council’s Revenue and Capital Budget for 2013/14.

_____________________________________________________________ 

Reasons for Recommendations   To formally record changes to the Revenue 
Budget and gain Member approval for changes in line with Financial Regulations. 

Recommendations: 

Please refer to paragraph 113 of the main report for the recommendations.

______________________________________________________________ 

Category of Report: OPEN/CLOSED

   

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Cabinet Report 

Agenda Item 13
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Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

    Financial implications

YES/NO Cleared by: Eugene Walker

    Legal implications

YES/NO Cleared by: 

Equality of Opportunity implications

YES/NO Cleared by: 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications

YES/NO  

Human rights implications

YES/NO : 

Environmental and Sustainability implications

YES/NO  

Economic impact

YES/NO  

Community safety implications

YES/NO  

Human resources implications

YES/NO  

Property implications

YES/NO  

Area(s) affected

Relevant Scrutiny Board if decision called in

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?   NO 

Press release

YES/NO  
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REVENUE BUDGET & CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report provides the Month 6 monitoring statement on the City      

Council’s Revenue Budget and Capital Programme for September.  The 

first section covers Revenue Budget Monitoring and the Capital 

Programmes are reported from paragraph 89. 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 
 

Summary 

2. The budget monitoring position at month 5 indicated a forecast 

overspend of £6.3m, based on expenditure incurred to date and 

forecasted trends to the year end. The latest monitoring position at 

month 6 shows a forecast overspend of £5.3m to the year end:  i.e. a 

forecast improvement of £970k since last month. This is summarised in 

the table below: 

 

 

3. The forecast outturn shows a reducing overspend from the £8.3m 

overspend reported in month 3 to £5.3m in month 6.  This improvement 

reflects Portfolios attempts to reduce spending but also the use of one-

off grants to offset the significant pressures with the Communities 

portfolio.  Further work is being undertaken to deliver a balanced position 

at year end. The position month by month is shown in the following chart: 

Portfolio Forecast FY FY Movement

Outturn Budget Variance from Month 5

£000s £000s £000s

CYPF                          88,985 88,904 81 ñ

PLACE                         150,318 149,906 412 ò

COMMUNITIES                   182,757 170,876 11,881 ò

POLICY, PERFORMANCE & COMMUNICATION 2,722 2,617 105 ó

RESOURCES                     62,850 63,968 (1,118) ó

CORPORATE                     (482,313) (476,271) (6,042) ó

GRAND TOTAL 5,319 - 5,319 ò
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4. In terms of the month 6 overall forecast position of £5.3m overspend, the 

key reasons are: 

· Place are showing a forecast overspend of £412k, due to an 

estimated £389k associated with contract negotiations to deliver the 

waste management savings, additional forecast costs within 

commercial estate of £215k and a reduction in anticipated markets 

income of £170k.  These overspends are partly offset by a number of 

small forecast reductions in spending within Development and 

Regeneration Services totalling £319k. 

· Communities are showing a forecast overspend of £11.9m, due 

predominately to a £9.9m overspend in Care and Support relating to 

Learning Disability Services and the purchase of Older People’s care 

and a £2.8m overspend on Mental Health purchasing budgets .   

· Resources are showing a forecast reduction in spending of £1.1m, 

due to £992k savings on the housing benefits subsidy adjustments, 

£954k of insurance fund savings and £200k reduction in spending 

within the Finance Service as a result of early staff savings for the 

2014/15 budget.  These savings are partly offset by a £545k 

overspend in Business Information Solutions ICT costs, £276k of 

unfunded E-Business project costs and a £257k overspend within HR 

on employee costs. 

· Corporate budgets are showing a forecast reduction in spending of 

£6m, due mainly to savings against the redundancy budget of £2m 

and the receipt of additional grant income totalling £3.7m. 
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5. The reasons for the movement from month 5 are: 

· Children Young People and Families are forecasting an adverse 

movement of £176k, due to the removal of £276k City Skills 

ringfenced / Partnership funding, which was carried forward from 

2012/13 and was showing in the budget at month 5.  This funding is 

required to cover future years commitments. This adverse movement 

is partly offset by receipt of £150k additional Education Support Grant 

as a result of delayed Academy conversions. 

· Place are forecasting an improvement of £206k, due to small savings 

against the Waste Management contract of £414k and £248k relating 

to number of small savings within the Development and 

Regeneration Services.  These improvements are partly offset by the 

adverse movement arising from increases in the forecast cost of 

repairs, valuations and disposals within commercial estate of £215k 

and the aforementioned reduced forecast income within markets of 

£170k. 

· Communities are forecasting an improvement of £721k, due primarily 

to a review of the Hostels Re-Provision Programme costs and 

timetable, resulting in £534k of savings and vacancy control savings 

declared in Business Systems and Information of £95k. 

· The month 5 monitoring report highlighted a number of management 

actions being taken by the Communities portfolio to reduce the 

forecast overspend.  The full impact of implementing these measures 

is not currently reflected in the forecast outturn and should result in 

further improvements in coming months.  

 

Individual Portfolio Positions 
 

Children Young People and Families (CYPF) 

Summary 

6. As at month 6 the Portfolio is forecasting a full year outturn of £81k 

overspent, an adverse movement of £176k from the month 5 position 

(See table below).  DSG is forecast to overspend by £232k which is an 

adverse movement of £182k from last months reported position.   The 

key reasons for the forecast outturn position are:  

· Business Strategy:  £142k forecast reduction in spend, due to a 

£392k forecast overspend in Children’s Public Health, offset by 

increased income of £630k on the Education Services Grant (ESG). 
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· Children and Families:  forecasting an overall net balanced budget, 

which includes £249k forecast overspend in legal fees, £303k 

forecast overspend on residential homes, £317k forecast reduction in 

spend on fieldwork services and £297k forecast reduction in spend 

on Placements. 

· Inclusion and Learning Services:  £214k forecast overspend, due 

to £126k forecast overspend on faith travel passes, £268k forecast 

overspend on travel passes due to an increase in demand and a 

reduction in spend of £85k in the Learning and Achievement Service. 

Financials  

 

 

Commentary 

7. The following commentary concentrates on the key changes from the 

previous month. 

Non DSG Budgets 

Business Strategy 
 

8. As at month 6, Business Strategy is currently forecasting a reduction in 

spend of £142k (shown in the table above). This is an improvement of 

£118k from the previous month and is due to an increase in the forecast 

income for Education service Grant of £150k to £630k, as a result of 

slippage in the Academy conversion programme, with some Academies 

converting later than originally anticipated. 

Lifelong Learning and Skills 

9. As at month 6, LLSC is currently forecasting a net balanced budget 

(shown in the table above).  This is an adverse movement of £276k from 

the previous month and is due to the removal of ringfenced Partnership 

funding in order to cover future commitments but also in recognition that 

if this funding was not spent, the Council would be required to refund its 

partners. 

Service Forecast FY FY Movement

Outturn Budget Variance from Month 5

£000s £000s £000s

BUSINESS STRATEGY             4,484 4,626 (142) ò

CHILDREN & FAMILIES           67,087 67,077 9 ó

INCLUSION & LEARNING SERVICES 5,211 4,997 214 ó

LIFELONG LEARN, SKILL & COMMUN 12,204 12,204 (0) ñ

GRAND TOTAL 88,985 88,904 81 ñ
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DSG Budgets 

10. As at month 6, DSG is forecast to overspend by £232k. This is an 

adverse movement of £183k from the previous month.  This adverse 

movement is in Business Strategy which has recognised consultancy 

costs from Oasis Management of £140k, for developing plans for two 

new schools in Sheffield. 
 

Place 

Summary 

11. As at month 6 the Portfolio is forecasting a full year outturn of a £412k 

overspend, an improvement of £206k from the month 5 position.  The 

key reasons for the forecast outturn position are:   

· Business Strategy & Regulation:  £389k forecast overspend 

arising from risks associated with contract negotiations with the 

Contractor on the new service to deliver the full £2.1m waste 

management savings in the 2013/14 Budget. 

· Capital & Major Projects:  £440k forecast overspend arising from 

additional forecast costs within commercial estate of £215k and a 

reduction in anticipated markets income of £170k. 

· Regeneration & Development Services:  £319k forecast reduction 

in spending arising from a small net reduction in costs over the whole 

service area. 

Financials 

 

 

Commentary 

12.  The following commentary concentrates on the changes from the 

previous month. 

Service Forecast FY FY Movement

Outturn Budget Variance from Month 5

£000s £000s £000s

BUSINESS STRATEGY & REGULATION 29,455 29,066 389 ò

CAPITAL & MAJOR PROJECTS      1,137 696 440 ñ

CREATIVE SHEFFIELD            3,662 3,662 0 ó

CULTURE & ENVIRONMENT         22,869 23,004 (135) ó

MARKETING SHEFFIELD           937 900 37 ó

PLACE PUBLIC HEALTH           (0) 0 (0) ó

REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT SER 92,259 92,577 (319) ò

GRAND TOTAL 150,318 149,906 412 ò
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Business Strategy & Regulation 

13. The current forecast for this activity is £389k over budget, an 

improvement of £414k this period.  The improvement arises from a 

further relatively small reduction in net waste contract management 

costs, largely attributable to lower than planned waste treatment 

volumes. 

14. The key risk is around securing agreement with the Contractor to deliver 

the full £2.1m waste management savings included in the 2013-14 

Budget. Negotiations are on-going with a view to seeking resolution. 

Capital & Major Projects 

15. The forecast for this activity is £440k overspent, an adverse movement 

of £381k this period.  The adverse movement arises from increases in 

the forecast cost of repairs, valuations and disposals within commercial 

estate of £215k and reduced forecast income within markets of £170k, 

against which mitigating actions are to be identified. 

Regeneration & Development Services 

16. The forecast for this activity is a £319k reduction in spending, an 

improvement this period of £248k, arising from a number of small 

savings across the whole service. 
 

Communities 

Summary 

17. As at month 6 the Portfolio is forecasting a full year outturn of £11.9m 

overspend, an improvement of £725k from the month 5 position. The key 

reasons for the forecast outturn position are : 

· Business Strategy:  forecast reduction in spending of £462k.  A 

small element of vacancy control savings target still held in BS of 

£125k to reflect anticipated vacancies that may occur in the second 

half of the year.  The remainder is due to savings initiatives identified 

in BS including control of other vacancies and thorough reviews of 

non-pay expenditure.    

· Care and Support:  a significant forecast overspend of £9.9m.  This 

overspend is across Older People’s / Physical Disabilities  (together, 

known as “Adults”) / Learning Disabilities (LD) care purchasing 

budgets, and is due to the full year effect of 2012/13 activity, and 

anticipated continued growth in 2013/14.  This position includes the 

use of the corporate contingency, identified in the budget process, for 

Adult Social Care. 
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· Commissioning:  a forecast £2.4m overspend due to: Mental Health 

purchasing budgets forecasting an overspend of £2.8m, due to an 

increase in the number of people requiring care provision 

(predominantly using SDS Personal Budgets); alongside a 

Substance Misuse purchasing overspend of £70k.  Other areas 

forecasting an overspend in this Service are; Mental Health 

Commissioning £152k, relating to savings on the S75 Agreement 

with SHSCT not being achieved and £66k unrecovered income 

relating to MH Resource Centres.  These are, to some degree, offset 

by the target reduction in spending of £491k on Housing Related 

Support Programme (formerly Supporting People) and net reduction 

in spend on Social Care and Housing Commissioned Services of 

£197k. 

· Community Services:  forecast overspends of £84k. Locality 

Management show an overspend of £177k, due to part year (rather 

than full year) implementation of the Community Assemblies budget 

saving.  Library, Archive and Information Services are reporting a 

small overspend of £17k on utility costs and Community Safety has a 

reduction in spend of £28k due to new income and reduced 

expenditure on staffing.  Public Health is reporting a reduction in 

expenditure of £82k although this will be subject to review and is 

expected not to recur. 

Financials 

 

Commentary 

18. The following commentary concentrates on the changes from the 

previous month. 

Business Strategy 

19. A forecast £462k reduction in spend against budget.  This is an 

improvement of £100k compared to the previous month and is mainly 

due to Vacancy control savings declared in Business Systems and 

Information of £95k. 

Service Forecast FY FY Movement

Outturn Budget Variance from Month 5

£000s £000s £000s

BUSINESS STRATEGY             11,704 12,167 (462) ò

CARE AND SUPPORT              123,606 113,709 9,897 ò

COMMISSIONING    36,956 34,594 2,361 ó

COMMUNITY SERVICES            10,490 10,407 84 ò

GRAND TOTAL 182,757 170,876 11,881 ò
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Care and Support 

20. A forecast £9.9m overspend.  This is an improvement of £534k from the 

previous month which is due primarily to a review of the Hostels Re-

Provision Programme costs and timetable.  An increase in cost had been 

anticipated but recent work has suggested that in fact we could deliver 

these services at a slightly reduced rate. 

Community Services 

21. A forecast £84k overspend, which is an improvement of £144k on the 

previous month due to further analysis of staffing costs and income in 

Community Safety budgets resulting in a reduction of forecast spend in 

month of £63k.  Public Health Domestic Abuse budgets are reporting a 

move of £88k in month but Finance and Service will be undertaking 

detailed work within the next month and it is not expect that this 

reduction in spending will recur. 

 

Resources 

Summary 

22. As at month 6 the Portfolio is forecasting a full year outturn of a reduction 

in spending of £1.1 million, an improvement of £75k from the month 5 

position.  The key reasons for the forecast outturn position are: 

· Business Information Solutions:  £545k overspend due in the main 

to reduced income from project recharges of £348k. 

· Commercial Services:  £276k overspend due to E-Business project 

costs. 

· Human Resources:  £257k overspend due to forecast overspend in 

employee costs due to delayed MER. 

Offset by: 

· Housing Benefit:  £992k reduction in spending as a result of subsidy 

adjustments. This subsidy adjustment represents a 0.5% movement 

on a demand led £191m budget. 

· Central Costs:  £954k reduction in spending owing to a transfer of 

£1m from the Insurance Fund. 

· Finance:  £200k reduction in spending in Finance as a result of early 

staff savings for the 2014/15 budget. 
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Financials 

 

Commentary 

23. The following commentary concentrates on the changes from the 

previous month. 

Business Information Solutions 

24. A forecast £545k overspend.  This is an adverse movement of £112k 

from the previous month due to reduced traded income on the core 

business as only commissioned work is now being forecast.  The Open 

Data Project was previously included in the forecast as a potential 

source of income but indications are that this is no longer going ahead. 

Commercial Services  

25. A forecast £276k overspend, of which £291k is due to the write off of 

expected income to the E-Business project.  The rest of the service is 

forecasting an underspend of £15k, although additional income 

subsequently identified will improve this to a £65k reduction in spend. 

This is an adverse movement of £129k from the previous month. Efforts 

are being taken to recover costs, in order to reduce the overspend, 

although this is not included in the forecast at this time. 

Human Resources  

26. A forecast £257k overspend.  This is an adverse movement of £129k 

from the previous month due to the delay of an MER implementation and 

revised forecasts of the savings achievable in this financial year. 

Service Forecast FY FY Movement

Outturn Budget Variance from Month 5

£000s £000s £000s

BUSINESS INFORMATION SOLUTIONS 1,265 720 545 ñ

COMMERCIAL SERVICES           902 626 276 ñ

COMMERCIAL SERVICES (SAVINGS) (820) (820) 0 ó

CUSTOMER FIRST                3,057 3,057 0 ó

CUSTOMER SERVICES             2,753 2,793 (40) ó

FINANCE                       2,120 2,320 (200) ó

HUMAN RESOURCES               1,399 1,142 257 ñ

LEGAL SERVICES                5,235 5,235 0 ó

PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS       1,284 1,219 65 ó

TRANSPORT AND FACILITIES MGT  32,524 32,599 (75) ò

TOTAL 49,719 48,891 828 ó

CENTRAL COSTS                 13,121 14,075 (954) ó

HOUSING BENEFIT 10 1,002 (992) ò

GRAND TOTAL 62,850 63,968 (1,118) ó
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Policy, Performance and Communications 

Summary 

27. As at month 6 the Portfolio is forecasting an overspend of £105k, an 

improvement of £45k from the month 5 position.  This overspend is due 

to increasing Election canvassing costs. 

Financials 

 

Commentary 

28. The following commentary concentrates on the changes from the 

previous month. 

Policy, Performance and Communications  

29. A forecast £105k overspend.  This is an improvement £45k from the 

previous month due to reduced forecasts of supplies and services spend. 

Corporate items 

Summary 

30. The month 6 forecast position for Corporate budgets is a £6m reduction 

in spending which is an improvement of £98k on the month 5 position.  

The table below shows the items which are classified as Corporate and 

which include: 

· Corporate Budget Items:  corporate wide budgets that are not 

allocated to individual services / portfolios, including capital financing 

costs and the provision for redundancy / severance costs. 

· Corporate Savings:  the budgeted saving on review of management 

costs and budgeted saving from improved sundry debt collection.  

· Corporate income:  Formula Grant and Council Tax income, some 

specific grant income and contributions from reserves. 

Service Forecast FY FY Movement

Outturn Budget Variance from Month 5

£000s £000s £000s

ACCOUNTABLE BODY ORGANISATIONS 0 0 0 ó

POLICY, PERFORMANCE & COMMUNICATION 2,857 2,752 105 ó

PUBLIC HEALTH (135) (135) 0 ó

GRAND TOTAL 2,722 2,617 105 ó
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Financials 

 
 

31. Corporate Budget items are showing a forecast reduction in spending of 

£2.3m, due mainly to the reassessment of the budget requirement for 

redundancy cost of £2m, other miscellaneous income of £175k including 

the recovery of previous years’ National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) 

overpayments and £120k saving against the Carbon Reduction Credits 

budget resulting from more up to date information on the estimated 

2013/14 costs.  This forecast in consistent with the month 5 position. 

32. Additional income accounts for the remaining £3.7m underspend.  This 

additional income includes a £1.1m RSG refund, £1.4m LACSEG refund, 

£271k additional Council Tax Freeze grant, and two un-ringfenced grants 

including £947k adoption grant and £98k from the Department of Health 

(DoH).  This forecast is an improvement of £98k from the month 5 

position and results from the receipt of the DoH grant.   
 

Collection Fund 

33. In 2013/14 approximately £260m of our expenditure will be financed, 

directly, through locally collected taxation, out of a total of £477m: 

 

        

£m  

Council Tax 164.2  

Business Rates Locally Retained    95.3  

 

259.5  

RSG/Business Rates Top Up Grant  217.9  

TOTAL 477.4  

34. This taxation is collected by the Council and credited to the Collection 

Fund.  The Government receives 50% of the business rates collected 

(the “Central Share”) and uses this to finance grant allocations to local 

authorities.  The Fire Authority receives 1% of Business Rates collected 

and the Council retain the remaining 49%. 

35. Following the implementation of the Government’s Business Rates 

Retention Scheme on 1 April 2013, steps have been taken to monitor the 
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Collection Fund more closely.  The overall position is subject to change 

due to the impact of national austerity measures on Business Rates 

income and the impact of the introduction of the local Council Tax 

Support Scheme on Council Tax collection rates. 

Summary 

36. As at the end of quarter two the collection fund is forecasting a surplus of 

£1m at year end. In accordance with the Business Rates Retention 

System the Council would retain £0.5m of this.  This forecast position is 

less than the £0.8m council retained share reported at quarter one.  This 

is due to the effect of mandatory reliefs from the new University campus 

and the increase in businesses seeking charitable relief.  However, due 

to the volatility in several areas of the fund, this surplus should not be 

assumed to be available for use in 2014/15. 

  

 2013/14 
Budget  

  Amounts 
Collected 
in Second 

Quarter    

 Forecast 
Year End 
Position 

Forecast 
Year End 
Surplus Income Stream 

          £m     £m       £m  £m 

Council Tax 164.2 91.3 164.2 0.0 

Business Rates Locally Retained    95.3 61.9 95.8 0.5 

TOTAL 259.5 153.2 260.0 0.5 

 

Business Rates 

37. The following table shows the elements involved in the determination of 

the business rate position.  This examines the current position and then 

compares the resultant year end forecast with the 2013/14 budget for 

business rates income. 
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      Forecast   

Collection Fund - Business Rates  Budget Year End   

  
 

2013/14 Position Variance 

    £m £m £m 

          

Gross Business Rates income yield (245.5) (245.5) 0.0 

  
 

  
 

  

LESS Estimated Reliefs 33.0 32.0 (1.0) 

  Losses and Cost of Collection 3.3 3.3 0.0 

  Losses on Appeals in Year 3.2 3.2 0.0 

  Provision for Future Appeals 11.6 11.6 0.0 

          

Net Business rates (194.4) (195.4) (1.0) 

      
 

  

Apportionment of net business rates:   
 

  

  Sheffield City Council (95.3) (95.8) (0.5) 

  SY Fire Authority (1.9) (1.9) 0.0 

  Government (97.2) (97.7) (0.5) 

          

Total Apportionment (194.4) (195.4) (1.0) 

 

Gross Rate Yield 

38. The Gross Rate Yield (GRY) represents the Rateable Value of the City 

multiplied by the Business Rates Multiplier.  This is a measure of the 

total business rates billed in the city before taking account of reliefs, 

discounts and other adjustments. 

39. The rateable value of the city is broadly in line with budget.  Forecasts 

still retain some uncertainty, principally because the full effects of the 

move to the Moor Markets are yet to be fully realised. 

40. There are potential increases in the business rates base in the future but 

the precise level and timing of any additional receipts is uncertain at the 

present time. 
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Reliefs and Discounts 

  
Budget 
2013/14 

Year to 
Date  

Quarter 
two 

Forecast 
Year-End 
Outturn 

Variance 

  £m £m £m £m  

Small Business Rates Relief 6.1 5.7 5.9 (0.2) 

Mandatory Charity Relief 16.2 16.2 16.9 0.7 

Discretionary Relief 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.0 

Empty Property / Statutory Exemption 9.0 7.7 7.9 (1.1) 

 Partly Occupied Premises Relief 1.1 0.3 0.8 (0.3) 

  33.0 30.4 32.0 (1.0) 

 

41. Most reliefs and discounts are awarded in full at the point of billing at the 

start of the year.  The total level of reliefs awarded in the first two 

quarters amounts to £30.4m which is below the £33m assumed in the 

budget.  Actual reliefs are forecast to rise to £32m by the end of the year. 

42. There is a high degree of volatility in empty property reliefs.  A prudent 

position was established during budget setting due to the potential for 

businesses to manipulate this relief.  To date, year-end forecasts are 

below budget for empty properties relief leaving us in a potentially 

beneficial position. 

43. Growth is anticipated in several of the reliefs based on analysis of 

historic trends.  However, the year-end forecast is still £1m below 

budget. 

44. The level of reliefs and discounts awarded can be affected by economic 

conditions, court rulings and businesses’ behaviour and will be closely 

monitored throughout the remainder of the year. 

Appeals 

45. The 2013/14 Council budget anticipates £3.2m of refunds in year 

resulting from appeals.  The budget also includes a provision for £11.6m 

future appeals against bills that have already been issued either in this 

year or in earlier periods.  The first year of the Business Rates Retention 

System has brought with it a requirement to account for these back 

dated appeals. 

46. So far in year the Council have paid out £1m refunds as a result of 

appeals but this is expected to rise to £3.2m by year end. 

47. Appeals are notoriously difficult to forecast due to the lack of available 

information.  The £3.2m forecast is based on historical trend analysis 
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and this will continue to be monitored throughout the year.  The 

Valuation Office Agency have recently provided a large amount of data 

on appeals and work is underway to analyse this to help inform the 

appeals figures in future forecasts. 

Collection Rates 

48. The Net Collectable Debit (NCD) is the Gross Rate Yield less any 

discounts and reliefs applied.  The amount of Business Rates collected 

at the end of quarter two stands at £126.4m or 59.0% of the NCD 

(£61.9m retained share). 

49. The collection rate was 58.0% at the same point in 2012/13 and so 

considering difficult economic conditions we are well placed to achieve 

budgeted levels of collection. 

Losses and Cost of Collection 

50. Write offs to date amount to £0.9m.  This is forecast to increase to £2.6m 

which will bring us in line with the budgeted figure for Losses and Cost of 

Collection. 

51. The figure of £3.3m shown in the table above includes £0.7m Cost of 

Collection.  This is the forecast cost of recovering debts, including legal 

expenses. 

Overall Forecast Outturn for Business Rates 

52. Bringing together the elements identified above results in an 

improvement of £1m compared to budget.  If this position materialises it 

would result in a surplus on the Collection Fund which would be available 

for use in 2014/15.  However, given the inherent uncertainty around 

appeals and reliefs, no assumptions should be made at this stage about 

availability of resources in 2014/15. 

 

Council Tax 

53. Council Tax is being monitored closely by the revenues and benefits 

team.  This monitoring involves analysis of the discounts and 

exemptions, movements on the tax base and collection rates. 

Deductions for elements such as student exemptions can swing the year 

end forecast significantly from month to month. 

54. At quarter two, the overall number of exemptions currently awarded is 

9,300, which is below the level of 14,000 assumed in the budget (the 

majority of which are for households occupied wholly by students).  This 

means there is the potential for more Council Tax income to be collected.  
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However, it is anticipated that the number of exemptions granted will 

increase due to student numbers increasing throughout the remainder of 

the year. 

55. At the end of quarter two, the number of discounts awarded is 90,600, 

which is slightly below the budgeted level of 91,000 (the vast majority of 

which are Single Person Discounts).  This is broadly in line with 

expectations for this point in the year. 

Collection Rates 

56. The Councils share of Council Tax collected to quarter two of this 

financial year stands at £91.3m.  This represents a collection of 55.6% 

against the budgeted levels.  Overall collection percentages are slightly 

down on the same point last year, although this was expected given the 

introduction of Council Tax Support from April 2013. 

Overall Forecast Outturn for Council Tax 

57. The forecast shows that outturn will be in line with the original budget. 

Reasonable forecasts have been included for exemptions yet to be 

awarded and the overall collection rate and will be closely monitored for 

material movement. 

 

Local Growth Fund 

58. The position on the Local Growth Fund is as follows: 

LOCAL GROWTH FUND  

 

  

£m 

Income Reserves as at 31/03/13 -3.0 

 

13/14 NHB Grant -4.6 

   

 

Total Income -7.6 

   Expenditure 13/14 Spend to date at Month 6 0.9 

 

Forecast to Year End 4.5 

 

Future Years' Commitments 3.4 

 

Total Expenditure 8.8 

   

 

Funding Requirement 1.1 

  

59. The increase on the rate of expenditure from last month’s position 

reflects work on the public realm at Chaucer. The forecast for the year 

has been maintained with significant projects completing in the next few 
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months including the payment to the Sheffield Housing company for work 

on new homes, and purchase of the former Norton Aerodrome. 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

60. As at month 6 the full year outturn position is a forecast in-year surplus of 

£8.7m.  At this stage, this represents a projected improvement of £2.8m 

from the revised budget.  Overall, any predicted improvement on the 

account will be factored into the planned update of the Business Plan 

and Capital Investment Programme later in the year. 

61. The main reason for the variation in the overall improved position 

reported above relates to a predicted reduction in capital financing costs 

of £1.5m.  This is primarily a result of reduced interest costs arising from 

the Councils on-going active Treasury Management Strategy. 

62. Now that that HRA is self-financing, the Council has to consider the long 

term risks on interest rates and ensure that its 30 year business plan 

includes a sustainable level of debt. 

63. Other main areas contributing to the year-end forecast position include a 

revised forecast re service charge income of £398k and a £1.7m 

forecasted reduction in running costs mainly as a result of staff 

vacancies and various reduced spending on other budget heads.  This is 

offset by a forecast increase of £620k in the cost of council tax on vacant 

properties and provision for rent arrears and a £244k reduction in overall 

rental income. 

 

HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT 

FY Outturn 
£000’s 

FY Budget 
£000’s 

FY Variance 
£000’s 

1.RENTAL INCOME               (142,335) (142,579) 244 

2.OTHER INCOME                (5,160) (4,761) (398) 

3.FINANCING                   53,059 54,581 (1,522) 

4.OTHER CHARGES               3,784 3,164 620 

5.REPAIRS                      33,027 33,091 (64) 

6.TENANT SERVICES             48,900 50,647 (1,748) 

Grand Total (8,725) (5,857) (2,868) 

 

Community Heating 

64. The budgeted position for Community Heating is a draw down from 

Community Heating reserves of £670k.  As at month 6 the forecast 

position is a draw down from reserves of £212k resulting in a reduction in 

spending of £458k.  This is largely due to a reduction in energy 
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consumption compared to budget and a reduction in the number of 

vacant properties. 

 

COMMUNITY 
HEATING 

FY Outturn 
£000’s 

FY Budget 
£000’s 

FY Variance 
£000’s 

INCOME                (3,527) (3,548) 21 

EXPENDITURE                3,739 4,218 (479) 

Grand Total 212 670 (458) 

 

Corporate Financial Risk Register 
 

65. The Council maintains a Corporate Financial Risk Register which details 

the key financial risks facing the Council at a given point in time.  The 

most significant risks are summarised in this report for information 

together with a summary of the actions being undertaken to manage 

each of the risks. 

2013/14 Budget Savings and Emerging Pressures 

66. There will continue to be a robust monitoring process to ensure that the 

agreed budget for 2013/14 is implemented, especially given the 

cumulative impact of £182m of savings over the last three years.  As part 

of the budget a number of key risk areas were identified which present 

the highest degree of uncertainty. 

67. When the Government’s Business Rates Retention Scheme was 

introduced in April 2013, a substantial proportion of risk was transferred 

to local government, particularly in relation to appeals, charitable relief, 

tax avoidance, hardship relief and negative growth.  The issue of appeals 

dating back to the 2005 rating list is the greatest risk causing concern 

across all authorities.  There are properties with a rateable value of 

£195m under appeal currently in Sheffield, with an allowance for £14.8m 

of refunds in 2013/14.  Officers are still working to estimate the impact of 

appeals, but in reality the picture will only become clearer when actual 

trends are monitored in year. 

68. Adult social care demand pressures, plus the impact of changes in 

health i.e. the Right First Time programme and reductions in Continuing 

Health Care (CHC) funding, are presenting significant challenges on 

delivering the Communities portfolio budget in 2013/14.  As a result of 

these pressures, the portfolio’s forecast outturn position is an overspend 

of around £12.6m in 2013/14. 
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69. In Children Young People & Families portfolio, the key area to highlight is 

the changes to the Criminal Justice System for children on remand which 

came into effect from April 2013, with a possible impact of £700k built in 

as a pressure, but the exact impact is very uncertain.  The £700k 

pressures are currently covered by efficiency savings that still have to be 

firmed up.  There is no clarity on any funding from Central Government 

for this new burden. 

Digital Region 

70. Following the recent announcement that Digital Region will be closed 

down, the Council will be required to cover the cost of their share of the 

estimated closure costs including the potential claw back of the ERDF 

funding of £27m given for the original investment in the project.  The 

Digital Region Project Group has been tasked to minimise all costs of 

closure through negotiation over the next 12 months however the 

Councils share of the maximum estimated closure costs have been 

provided for in the 2011/12 accounts. 

Capital Receipts & Capital Programme 

71. Failure to meet significant year on year capital receipts targets due to 

depressed market and reduced Right-to-Buys, resulting in potential over-

programming / delay / cancellation of capital schemes. 

Pension Fund 

72. Bodies whose Pension liability is backed by the Council are likely to find 

the cost of the scheme a significant burden in the current economic 

context.  If they become insolvent the resulting liability may involve 

significant cost to the Council. 

Electric Works   

73. The running costs of the business centre are not covered by rental and 

other income streams. The approved business plan set aside 

contingency monies to cover potential deficits in its early years of 

operation.  However, there remains a risk that the occupancy of units 

within Electric Works might be slower (lower) than that assumed within 

the business case, such that the call on the contingency is greater 

(earlier) than planned.  A report on the future of Electric Works will be 

brought to Members in 2013. 

Contract Spend 

74. The high and increasing proportion of Council budgets that are 

committed to major contracts impairs the Council’s flexibility to reduce 

costs or reshape services.  This is exacerbated by the fact that in general 
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these contracts carry year-on-year inflation clauses based on RPIx which 

will not be available to the Council’s main funding streams, e.g. Council 

Tax, RSG and locally retained Business Rates. 

 

Economic Climate 

75. There is potential for current adverse economic conditions to result in 

increased costs (e.g. increased homelessness cases) or reduced 

revenues.  The Council seeks to maintain adequate financial reserves to 

mitigate the impact of unforeseen circumstances. 

NHS Funding Issues 

76. There are significant interfaces between NHS and Council services in 

both adults’ and children’s social care.  The Council has prioritised these 

services in the budget process, but savings have nevertheless had to be 

found.  Working in partnership with colleagues in the Health Service, 

efforts have been made to mitigate the impact of these savings on both 

sides.  However, on-going work is required now to deliver these savings 

in a way that both minimises impacts on patients and customers and 

minimises financial risks to the NHS and the Council.  

77. The Council is participating in the Right First Time (RFT) programme 

with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Hospital Trust. This 

programme aims to shift pressures and resources from the hospital to 

community settings over the longer term, which should assist the Council 

in managing adult social care pressures.  However, there are short-term 

pressures from the programme changes that are adding costs to the 

Council. 

Housing Regeneration 

78. There is a risk to delivering the full scope of major schemes such as 

Parkhill and SWaN because of the severe downturn in the housing 

market.  This could result in schemes ‘stalling’, leading to increased 

costs of holding the sites involved, and in the case of SWaN, potential 

exposure to termination payments.  In addition, the ending of the 

Housing Market Renewal programme has caused funding pressure on 

the Council’s capital programme, e.g. on site clearance work and in 

enabling further phases of commenced demolition schemes.   

Trading Standards 

79. There is a low risk that it is not possible to recover outstanding 

contributions from the other South Yorkshire Authorities.  However, 
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negotiations are in the final stages and there is an expectation that an 

agreement will be reached. 

External Funding 

80. The Council makes use of a number of grant regimes, central 

government and European.  Delivering the projects that these grants 

fund involves an element of risk of grant claw back where agreed outputs 

are not delivered.  Strong project management and financial controls are 

required. 

Education Funding 

81. In 2013/14 25 academy conversions are anticipated (20 primary / 5 

secondary), of which 4 primary schools have already converted. 

82. Academies are entitled to receive a proportion of the Council’s central 

education support services budgets.  Based on projected academy 

conversions it is estimated that: 

· up to £1.75 million of DSG funding will be given to academies to fund 

support services. 

· up to £3.25 million will be deducted from the Council’s allocation of 

Education Services Grant (ESG), and given to academies. 

83. If an academy is a sponsored conversion then the Council will have to 

bear the cost of any closing deficit balance that remains in the Council’s 

accounts.  It is estimated that this may be up to £750k based on current 

projected academy conversions during 2013/14. 

84. Where new independent schools (free schools) or Academies are set up 

and attract pupils from current maintained PFI schools, then the funding 

base available to pay for a fixed long term PFI contract would reduce, 

leaving the Council with a larger affordability gap to fund.  There are also 

further potential risks if a school becoming an academy is a PFI school, 

as it is still unclear how the assets and liabilities would be transferred to 

the new academy and whether the Council could be left with residual PFI 

liabilities. 

Treasury Management 

85. The on-going sovereign-debt crisis is subjecting the Council to significant 

counterparty and interest rate risk.  Counterparty risk arises where we 

have cash exposure to banks and financial institutions who may default 

on their obligations to repay to us sums invested.  There is also a real 

risk that the Eurozone crisis could impact upon the UK's recovery, which 

in turn could lead to higher borrowing costs for the nation. 
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86. The Council is mitigating counterparty risk through a prudent investment 

strategy, placing the majority of surplus cash in AAA highly liquid and 

diversified funds.  On-going monitoring of borrowing rates and forecasts 

will be used to manage our interest-rate exposure. 

 

Welfare Reforms  

87. The government is proposing changes to the Welfare system, phased in 

over the next few years, which will have a profound effect on council 

taxpayers and council house tenants in particular.  The cumulative 

impact of these changes will be significant.  Changes include: 

· Abolition of council tax benefit – replaced by a local scheme with 

effect from April 2013 which is cash limited and subject to a 10% 

reduction from previous levels.  The Council approved a replacement 

scheme, including a hardship fund in January 2013, but there are 

risks to council tax collection levels and pressures on the hardship 

fund.  

· Housing Benefit changes – with effect from April 2013 social housing 

tenants have seen their benefits cut if they are considered to have a 

spare bedroom, thereby impacting on their ability to pay rent. 

· Introduction of universal credit – from October 2013 administered by 

DWP.  Along with the impact of reducing amounts to individuals and 

the financial issues that might cause, the biggest potential impact of 

this change is the impact on the HRA and the collection of rent.  This 

benefit is currently paid direct to the HRA; in future this will be paid 

direct to individuals.  This will potentially increase the cost of 

collection and rent arrears.  There will also be an impact on the 

current contract with Capita and internal client teams. 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

88. There are a number of future risks and uncertainties that could impact on 

the 30 year HRA business plan. As well as the introduction of Universal 

Credit, outlined in the risk above, the main identified risks to the HRA 

are: 

· Interest rates: fluctuations in the future levels of interest rates have 

always been recognised as a risk to the HRA, and; 

· Repairs and Maintenance: existing and emerging risks within the 

revenue repairs budget include unexpected increased demand (for 

example due to adverse weather conditions). 
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The Capital Programme for 2013/14 

Summary 

89. At the end of September 2013, capital expenditure so far to date is 

£7.8m (16%) below budget.  This is a substantial improvement of £9.2m, 

on the month 5 variance which was £17m (39%) below budget.  This 

improvement reflects the review work undertaken by project managers to 

re-profile the budgets to reflect more realistic delivery timescales. 

90. The outturn forecast is £22.9m (14%) below the budget.  This is an 

improvement of £3.5m on the month 5 variance which was £26.4m below 

budget.  This improvement is again down to the impact of the review 

programme referred to above and subsequent approval of project 

slippage.   

91. Analysis of the revised forecasts shows that whilst considerable progress 

has been made, potentially further reductions in both the budget and 

forecast are required.  The basis for this assertion is: 

· The actual spend at the end of month 6 is £43.5m which is £7.8m 

(16%) below budget; and 

· The forecast capital spend for 2013/14 at £135.7m is £20.9m above 

that delivered in 2012/13 but the current rate of spend is below that 

seen last year. 

92. In order to achieve the forecast level of spend, a substantial turnaround 

in performance across all programmes is required.  Given the current 

rate of spend, which is around £7-8m per period, and allowing for 

expected increases in some Highways programmes such as Streets 

Ahead and Better Buses, an outturn closer to £100m than £135m looks 

the more likely year end Outturn position.  Finance continues to 

challenge unrealistic project managers’ forecasts and the necessary 

adjustments will be brought forward for approval in future reports. 

Financials 2013/14 

Portfolio Spend 
to Date 

Budget 
to Date 

Variance Full 
Year 
Forecast 

Full 
Year 
Budget 

Full 
Year 
Variance 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

CYPF 9,359  13,453  (4,094) 36,309  47,373  (11,065) 

Place 9,470  12,450  (2,981) 36,610  42,799  (6,189) 

Housing 19,556  19,844  (288) 46,444  49,609  (3,165) 

Communities 425  441  (16) 2,348  2,914  (566) 

Resources 4,656  5,085  (429) 13,995  15,879  (1,884) 

Grand Total 43,466  51,273  (7,807) 135,706  158,575  (22,869) 
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93. Of the £7.8m underspend against profile in the year to date position, £2m 

is due to operational delays and a further £2.5m will be removed if 

Cabinet approves amendments to project profiles which will be 

presented in November.  The operational delays are due to lengthy 

contract negotiations on the Fire Risk Assessment project (£850k) and 

£1m on the BRT North project which is due to delays in land purchases 

and specialist materials required for the Supertram crossing. 

94. The 2013-14 budget has increased slightly from £158.3m last month to 

£158.6m this month as a result of new approvals such as the Lower Don 

Valley Flood Defence scheme and Streets Ahead works offset by further 

slippage adjustments. 

95. The forecast for the year shows that all portfolios are below profile 

against the approved programme.  They key variances are detailed 

below: 

· CYPF:  £11.1m below budget due to a £5m reduction in the BSF 

programme which has been submitted to Cabinet for approval on 20th 

November.  There is an additional £4.7m reduction required to the 

BSF programme and this reduction now incorporates a provision of 

£3.8m for the potential VAT liability on Notre Dame.  The project 

manager has revised the project cost for this year and will be 

submitting a revised profile in the Month 7 report for approval by 

Cabinet. 

· Place:  £6.2m below budget of which £4.9m relates to the CPO 

acquisitions for the New Retail Quarter.  This project is currently on 

hold pending a review of the options for taking the development 

forward.  A further £1.5m is due to expected project slippage on the 

Lower Don Valley Flood Defence project.  Formal approval will be 

sort once the level of slippage has been identified by the project 

manager.  

· Housing:  £3.2m below budget of which £1.9m is due to delivering 

projects at lower cost.  These savings are mainly as a result of 

reductions in elements of work following detailed project surveys.  A 

further £180k is due to LTE’s Repair and Refurbishment, which has 

been submitted to cabinet for approval on the 20th November.  A 

further £360K relates to slippage request for the Energy Programme 

– Green Deal project which has been submitted for approval on 

appendix 1. 
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· Communities:   £600k below budget: this is mainly due to projects 

which have slipped behind schedule and into future years. 

· Resources:  £1.9m below budget: this is due mainly to £1.1m 

variance within Health & Safety Compliance programme.  Detailed 

building assessments have been completed to identify the specific 

measures to be undertaken. A capital approval form will be brought 

forward in the Month 7 report to seek approval to apply part of the 

programme budget to Staniforth & Darnall Fire Risk Assessment 

project  which will cover works at Staniforth Road Depot and Darnall 

Education (Starworks) centre. 

 

Commentary 

Children, Young People and Families Programme 

 

96. CYPF capital expenditure is £4.1m (30%) below the profiled budget for 

the year to date and forecast to be £11.1m (23%) below the programme 

by the year end for the reasons set out in the table below. 

Cause of Change on Budget 
Year to 

Date 
Full Year 
Forecast 

 

£000 £000 

   Operational delays in projects due to 
planning, design or changes in 
specification -850 0 

Revised profile for Building Schools for the 
Future programme -2,274 0 

Incorrect budget profiles 115 0 

No forecast entered by project managers 0 -494 

Projects submitted for Approval 0 -5,020 

Underspending on project estimates 0 -181 

Other variances -1,085 -5,370 

 
-4,094 -11,065 

   Spend rate per day 73.7 142.9 

Required rate to achieve Outturn 212.2 
 Rate of change to achieve forecast 188.0% 
 

  

97. The forecast variance of £11.1m mainly arises from variations affecting 

the BSF programme.  A £5m reduction has been submitted to cabinet for 

approval on the 20th November.  A further £4.7m reduction is required to 

the BSF programme, this reduction now incorporates a provision of 
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£3.8m for the potential VAT liability on Notre Dame.  The project 

manager has revised the project cost for this year and will be submitting 

a revised profile in the Month 7 report for approval by Cabinet.   

Place Programme 
 

98. The Place portfolio programme (excluding Housing) is £3m (24%) below 

the profiled budget for the year to date and forecast to be £6.2m (14%) 

below the programme by the year end for the reasons set out in the table 

below. 

99. The main reason for the year to date variance relates to operational 

delays expected on the BRT North project, this is due to delays in land 

purchases and specialist materials required for the Supertram crossing. 

100. The Other variance for the forecast position in the table below relates to 

the New Retail Quarter CPO scheme which is on hold pending a review 

of the project. 

Cause of Change on Budget 
Year to 

Date 
Full Year 
Forecast 

 

£000 £000 

   Slippage b/fwd from 2012/13 
  Slippage to be carried forward -280 -1,724 

Operational delays in projects due to 
planning, design or changes in 
specification -1,181 0 

Incorrect budget profiles -345 0 

No forecast entered by project managers 0 -6 

Projects submitted for Approval 106 203 

Overstatement of budgets 
  Overspending on project estimates 0 -232 

Other variances -1,280 -4,429 

 
-2,981 -6,189 

   Spend rate per day 74.6 144.1 

Required rate to achieve Outturn 213.7 
 Rate of change to achieve forecast 186.6% 
 

  

 

Housing Programme (Place Portfolio) 
 

101. The Housing capital programme is £288k (1%) below the profiled budget 

for the year to date and forecast to be £3.2m  (6%) below the programme 

by the year end for the reasons set out in the table below. 
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Cause of Change on Budget 
Year to 

Date 
Full Year 
Forecast 

 

£000 £000 

   Slippage to be carried forward -362 -127 

Projects submitted for Approval -4,745 -172 

Home Improvement grants held on behalf 
of other local authorities -22 0 

Items under investigation 
  Underspending on project estimates -278 -1,878 

Other variances 5,119 -988 

 
-288 -3,165 

   Spend rate per day 154.0 182.9 

Required rate to achieve Outturn 211.7 
 Rate of change to achieve forecast 37.5% 
 

  

102. The main reason for the forecast variance is due to £1.9m of expected 

savings to the Housing programme, of which £740k relates to North 

Parson Cross project and a further £490k relates to the South West 

Abbey Brook project.  These savings are mainly as a result of reductions 

in elements of work following detailed project surveys. 

Communities 

 

103. The year to date spend on the Communities portfolio capital programme 

is £16k (4%) below the profiled budget and the forecast £566k (19%) 

below budget. 

104. The main reason for the forecast variance is £481k of project slippage. 

This relates to ICT Infrastructure and Mobile Working Solutions both of 

which have been submitted for approval on appendix 1. 

 

Cause of Change on Budget 
Year to 

Date 
Full Year 
Forecast 

 

£000 £000 

   Slippage to be carried forward 0 -481 

Other variances -16 -85 

 
-16 -566 

   Spend rate per day 3.3 9.2 

Required rate to achieve Outturn 15.1 
 Rate of change to achieve forecast 351.9% 
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Resources 

105. The year to date spend is £429k (8%) below the programme and 

forecast to be £1.9m (12%) below the approved budget for the whole 

year. 

106. The main reason for the forecast variance is due mainly to £1.1m 

variance within Health & Safety Compliance works programme.  Detailed 

building assessments have been completed to identify the specific 

measures to be undertaken. A capital approval form will be brought 

forward in the Month 7 report to seek approval to apply part of the 

programme budget to Staniforth & Darnall Fire Risk Assessment project  

which will cover works at Staniforth Road Depot and Darnall Education 

(Starworks) centre. 

Cause of Change on Budget 
Year to 

Date 
Full Year 
Forecast 

 

£000 £000 

   Slippage to be carried forward -231 0 

Other variances -197 -1,884 

 
-429 -1,884 

   Spend rate per day 36.7 55.1 

Required rate to achieve Outturn 73.5 
 Rate of change to achieve forecast 100.6% 
 

  

Approvals 

107. A number of schemes have been submitted for approval in line with the 

Council’s agreed capital approval process. 

108. Below is a summary of the number and total value of schemes in each 

approval category: 

· 10 additions to the capital programme with a total value of £2.9m; 

· 11 variations to the capital programme creating a net decrease of 

£0.4m; 

· 8 slippage requests with a total value of £1.4m; 

· 3 emergency approvals for a value of  £0.45m;  

· 1 director variation of £7k. 

109. Further details of the schemes listed above can be found in Appendix 1.   
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Implications of this Report 

Financial implications 

110. The primary purpose of this report is to provide Members with 

information on the City Council’s Budget Monitoring position for 2012/13 

and, as such it does not make any recommendations which have 

additional financial implications for the City Council. 
 

Equal opportunities implications  

111. There are no specific equal opportunity implications arising from the 

recommendations in this report.   

 

Property implications 

112. Although this report deals, in part, with the Capital Programme, it does 

not, in itself, contain any property implications, nor are there any arising 

from the recommendations in this report. 
 

Recommendations 

113. Members are asked to: 

(a) Note the updated information and management actions provided 

by this report on the 2013/14 Revenue budget position.   

(b) In relation to the Capital Programme Members are asked to. 

(i) approve the proposed additions to the capital programme listed 

in Appendix 1, including the procurement strategies and 

delegations of authority to the Director of Commercial Services 

or his nominated officer, as appropriate, to award the necessary 

contracts following stage approval by Capital Programme 

Group; 

(ii) the proposed variations and slippage in Appendix 1;  

(iii) the acceptance of the grants in Appendix 2 and to note the 

condition and obligations attached to them and note;   

(iv) the latest position on the Capital Programme and the additions 

and variations approved under delegated authorities. 

Page 191



2013/14  Budget Monitoring – Month 6 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

114. To formally record changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital 

Programme and gain Member approval for changes in line with Financial 

Regulations and to reset the capital programme in line with latest 

information. 
 

Alternative options considered 

115. A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 

Members.  The recommendations made to Members represent what 

Officers believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line 

with Council priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to 

which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital 

Programme. 

 

Eugene Walker 
Director of Finance 
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